
 

TRAILER PRODUCTS           

 

TA SERIES AXLES 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 1 

TA  PARTS LIST – DRUM BRAKE 420x180 (Q+) 

TA HUB ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 2 

Item Description Part number 

1 Screw, hub cap C91070A 

2 Hub cap (ROR/Stefen logo) C14019A 

3 Gasket, hub cap C10017A 

4 Screw, pinch nut C91030A 

5 Pinch nut C92019A 

6 Retaining clip C94041A 

7 Retaining washer C94028A 

8 Bearings C01004A 

9 Oil seal C10019A 

10 Wheel nut C92021A 

11A Wheel bolt (twin steel and single alloy) C91062A 

11B Wheel bolt (twin alloy) C91037A 

11C Wheel bolt (single steel) C91061A 

12 TA hub assembly 10 bolts ISO (*) M01018A 

13 Drum C02005A 

14 Screw C91102A 

15 Dust cover  C04004A+C04002A 

16 Nut C92027A 

17 Screw C91073A 

18 Plug dust cover, inspection C99010A 

19 Plug, blanking C99008A 

20 100T pole wheel C52003A 

(*) Not included: 10, 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 3 

TA  PARTS LIST – DRUM BRAKE 420x180 (Q+) 

TA BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 4 

Item Description Part number 

1 Brake shoe lined assembly M04004A 

2 Brake lining, anchor end C09011A 

3 Brake lining, cam end C09012A 

4 Brake shoe C07006A 

5 Roll pin C99007A 

6 Return spring C05001A 

7 Retaining spring C05006A 

8 Cam roller (clip included) C05002A 

9 Roller retainer clip C07007A 

10 Anchor pin C06006A 

 Rivet (brake shoe) C99001A 

 Brake linings kit K02003A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 5 

TA  PARTS LIST – DRUM BRAKE 420x180 (Q+) 

TA CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 6 

Item Description Part number 

1 Camshaft kit CAMQPLUS# 

2 Circlip 30mm dia external C99003A 

3 Cable tie C99020A 

4 Camshaft washer C94021A 

5 Camshaft LH/RH See table below 

6 Outer boot, spline end C10008A 

7 Boot C99018A 

8 Boot anchor brkt & cam brkt inner C10006A 

9 Spherical bearing assy C12001A 

10 Retainer assy C12002A 

11 Washer seal C99012A 

12 Washer C94051A 

13 Seeger ring camshaft C99019A 

14 Lip Seal  C99011A 

15 Flanged hex head screw M10x30 C91103A 

16 Flanged hex head screw M10x20 C91073A 

For service kit refers to MAN0056 – service kit  K01003A 

 

Dimension A Dimension B Part number 
Right Hand Left Hand 

188.5 193.0 C03049A (*) C03047A (*) 

227.9 232.4 C03067A (*) C03066A (*) 

511 515.5 C03102A C03103A 

521.0 525.5 C03034A C03033A 

544.5 549.0 C03032A C03031A 

583.0 587.5 C03030A C03029A 

605.5 610.0 C03028A C03027A 

632.5 637.0 C03026A C03091A 

(*) for steering, self-steering and special axle application only 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 7 

TA  PARTS LIST – DRUM BRAKE 420x180 (Q+) 

TA ABS ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

Item Description Part number 

2+3+4+5+7 TA ABS kit (420X180) (for 1 axle) K06009A 

2 Sensor MTG block (stud welded) C52014A 

3 Sensor retaining bush C95015A 

4 ABS sensor C52001A 

5 100T pole wheel C52003A 

7 Nyloc locknut M8 C92027A 

8 Strain relief bushing (not shown) C99027A 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 8 

TA  PARTS LIST – DRUM BRAKE 420x220 (Z) (ZS) 

TA HUB ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 9 

Item Description Part number 

1 Screw, hub cap C91070A 

2 Hub cap (ROR/Stefen logo) C14019A 

3 Gasket, hub cap 21226119 

4 Screw, pinch nut C91030A 

5 Pinch nut C92019A 

6 Retaining clip C94041A 

7 Retaining washer C94028A 

8 Bearings C01004A 

9 Oil seal C10019A 

10 Wheel nut C92021A 

11A Wheel bolt (twin steel and single alloy) C91062A 

11B Wheel bolt (twin alloy) C91090A 

11C Wheel bolt (single steel) C91061A 

12 TA hub assembly 10 bolts ISO (*) M01018A 

13 Drum C02006A 

14 Dust cover half C04009A 

15 Dust cover assy C04008A 

16 Screw dust cover C91073A 

17 Plug dust cover C99008A 

18 Plug inspection C99010A 

20 100T pole wheel C52003A 

(*) Not included: 10, 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 10 

TA  PARTS LIST – DRUM BRAKE 420x220 (Z) (ZS) 

BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 11 

Item Description 
Part number 

Z ZS 

1 Brake shoe lined assembly M04005A M04010A 

2 Brake lining, anchor end C09005A C09015A 

3 Brake lining, cam end C09006A C09016A 

4 Brake shoe C07002A C07002A 

5 Roll pin C99007A C99007A 

6 Return spring C05001A C05001A 

7 Retaining spring C05006A C05006A 

8 Cam roller C06001A M05002A(*) 

9 Roller retainer clip C07007A C07007A 

10 Anchor pin M05001A M05001A 

 Rivet (brake shoe) C99001A C99001A 

 Brake linings kit K02004A K02004F 

(*)Assembled with: 

• C44013A  Camshaft roller bush 

• C06007A   Roller brake shoe  

• C06008A   Cam roller pin 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 12 

TA  PARTS LIST – DRUM BRAKE 420x220 (Z) (ZS) 

CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 13 

Item Description Part number 

1 Camshaft kit CAMZ# CAMZS# 

2 Circlip 30mm dia external C99003A C99003A 

3 Cable tie C99020A C99020A 

4 Camshaft washer C94021A C94021A 

5 Camshaft LH/RH See table below See table below 

6 Outer boot, spline end C10008A C10008A 

7 Boot C99018A C99018A 

8 Boot anchor brkt & cam brkt inner C10006A C10006A 

9 Spherical bearing assy C12001A C12001A 

10 Retainer assy C12002A C12002A 

11 Washer seal C99012A C99012A 

12 Washer C94051A C94051A 

13 Seeger ring camshaft C99019A C99019A 

14 Lip Seal C99011A C99011A 

15 Flanged hex head screw M10x30 C91103A C91103A 

16 Flanged hex head screw M10x20 C91073A C91073A 

For service kit refers to MAN0056 – service kit  K01003A 

 

Dimension A Dimension B Part number (ZS) 
Right Hand Left Hand 

188.5 193.0 C03112A (*) C03111A (*) 

227.9 232.4 C03105A (*) C03104A (*) 

323.1 327.6 C03114A (*) C03113A (*) 

521.0 525.5 C03063A C03062A 

583.0 587.5 C03108A C03107A 

605.5 610.0 C03109A C03110A 

723 727.5 C03115A C03116A 

(*) for steering, self-steering and special axle application only 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 14 

Dimension A Dimension B Part number (Z) 
Right Hand Left Hand 

227.9 232.4 C03054A (*) C03052A (*) 

240.0 244.5 C03073A (*) C03074A (*) 

323.1 327.6 C03138A (*) C03137A (*) 

521.0 525.5 C03042A C03041A 

564.0 568.5 C03142A C03141A 

583.0 587.5 C03040A C03039A 

605.5 610.0 C03038A C03037A 

622.5 627.0 C03025A C03068A 

632.5 637 C03036A C03035A 

723.0 727.5 C03140A C03139A 

(*) for steering, self-steering and special axle application only 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 15 

TA  PARTS LIST – DRUM BRAKE 420x220 (Z) (ZS) 

TA ABS ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 

Item Description Part number 

2+3+4+5+7 TA ABS kit (420X200) (for 1 axle) K06010A 

2 Sensor MTG block (stud welded) C52014A 

3 Sensor retaining bush C95015A 

4 ABS sensor C52001A 

5 100T pole wheel C52003A 

7 Nyloc locknut M8 C92027A 

8 Strain relief bushing (not shown) C99027A 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 16 

TA  PARTS LIST – DISC BRAKE ELSA2 (E) 

TA HUB ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 17 

Item Description Part number 

1 Screw, hub cap C91070A 

2 Hub cap (ROR/Stefen logo) C14019A 

3 Gasket, hub cap C10017A 

4 Screw, pinch nut C91030A 

5 Pinch nut C92019A 

6 Retaining clip C94041A 

7 Retaining washer C94028A 

8 Bearings C01004A 

9 Oil seal C10019A 

10 Wheel nut C92021A 

11A Wheel bolt (single alloy) C91063A 

11B Wheel bolt (twin alloy) C91076A 

11C Wheel bolt (single and twin steel) C91067A 

12 Rotor bolt C91075A 

13 Brake disc C21003A 

14A TA hub assembly 10 bolts ISO  twin wheels(*) M01019A 

14B TA hub assembly 10 bolts ISO single wheel(*) M01020A 

(*) Not included: 10, 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 18 

TA  PARTS LIST – DISC BRAKE ELSA2 (E) 

TA BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 19 

Item Description Part number 

1A ELSA 2 disc brake caliper  assy RH (*) C22008A 

1B ELSA 2 disc brake caliper  assy LH (*) C22007A 

2 Caliper mounting bolt C91068A 

3+4+5+6 TA ABS kit (E) (for 1 axle) K06011A 

3 M8 set screw  C91044A 

4 Sensor C52001A 

5 Sensor retaining bush C95015A 

6 Sensor MTG bock C52010A 

 Brake pads kit (for 1 axle) C23002A 

(*) Without pads 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 20 

TA  PARTS LIST – DISC BRAKE ELSA225 (J) 

TA HUB ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 21 

Item Description Part number 

1 Screw, hub cap C91070A 

2 Hub cap (ROR/Stefen logo) C14019A 

3 Gasket, hub cap C10017A 

4 Screw, pinch nut C91030A 

5 Pinch nut C92019A 

6 Retaining clip C94041A 

7 Retaining washer C94028A 

8 Bearings C01004A 

9 Oil seal C10019A 

10 Wheel nut C92021A 

11A Wheel bolt (single alloy) C91063A 

11B Wheel bolt (twin alloy) C91076A 

11C Wheel bolt (single and twin steel) C91067A 

12 Rotor bolt C91075A 

13 Brake disc C21003A 

14A TA hub assembly 10 bolts ISO  twin wheels(*) M01019A 

14B TA hub assembly 10 bolts ISO single wheel(*) M01020A 

(*) Not included: 10, 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 22 

TA  PARTS LIST – DISC BRAKE ELSA225 (J) 

TA BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 23 

Item Description Part number 

1A ELSA 225L disc brake caliper  assy RH (*) C22006A 

1B ELSA 225L disc brake caliper  assy LH (*) C22005A 

2 Caliper mounting bolt C91068A 

3+4+5+6 TA ABS kit (J) (for 1 axle) K06020A 

3 M8 set screw  C91044A 

4 Sensor C52001A 

5 Sensor retaining bush C95015A 

6 Sensor MTG bock C52010A 

 Brake pads kit (for 1 axle) C23002A 

(*) Without pads 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 24 

TA  PARTS LIST – DISC BRAKE ST7 (P) 

TA HUB ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 25 

Item Description Part number 

1 Screw, hub cap C91070A 

2 Hub cap (ROR/Stefen logo) C14019A 

3 Gasket, hub cap C10017A 

4 Screw, pinch nut C91030A 

5 Pinch nut C92019A 

6 Retaining clip C94041A 

7 Retaining washer C94028A 

8 Bearings C01004A 

9 Oil seal C10019A 

10 Wheel nut C92021A 

11A Wheel bolt (single alloy) C91063A 

11B Wheel bolt (twin alloy) C91076A 

11C Wheel bolt (single and twin steel) C91067A 

12 Rotor bolt C91075A 

13 Brake disc C21003A 

14A TA hub assembly 10 bolts ISO  twin wheels(*) M01019A 

14B TA hub assembly 10 bolts ISO single wheel(*) M01020A 

(*) Not included: 10, 11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 26 

TA  PARTS LIST – DISC BRAKE ST7 (P) 

TA BRAKE ASSEMBLY 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 27 

Item Description Part number 

1A ST7 disc brake caliper  assy RH (*) C22020A 

1B ST7 disc brake caliper  assy LH (*) C22021A 

2 Caliper mounting bolt C91106A 

3+4+5+6 TA ABS kit (P) (for 1 axle) K06020A 

3 M8 set screw  C91044A 

4 Sensor C52001A 

5 Sensor retaining bush C95015A 

6 Sensor MTG bock C52010A 

 Brake pads kit (for 1 axle) C23002A 

(*) Without pads 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
MAN0056 Rev.0 Issued 09-18 
 

Pag. 28 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Descriptions and specifications were in effect at the time of this publication and are subject to change without notice or liability. Assali Stefen reserves the right to make 

design improvements, change or discontinue parts at any time. 

 

 

 

 

 

ASSALI STEFEN S.r.l. 

Via Marco Biagi, 21-23 37050 Vallese di Oppeano – VERONA Italy 

Tel 045/8731600 – Fax 045/8731602 

www.assalistefen.com – E-MAIL info@assalistefen.com 

follow us on 

 


